
No. 18-3644

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

**Prairie Rivers Network,
Plaintiff-Appellant,
v.**

**Dynegy Midwest Generation, LLC,
Defendant-Appellee.**

**Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Central District of Illinois
Case No. 18-CV-02148
The Honorable Judge Colin S. Bruce**

**BRIEF AND REQUIRED SHORT APPENDIX OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT PRAIRIE RIVERS NETWORK**

Oral Argument Requested

Earthjustice

Thomas Cmar (IL #6298307)
*Counsel of Record for Appellant Prairie
Rivers Network*
Jennifer Cassel (IL #6296047)
Mychal Ozaeta (CA #309851)
Melissa Legge (NY #5596739)
311 S. Wacker Dr., Ste. 1400
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 500-2191
(312) 667-8961 (fax)
tcmar@earthjustice.org
jcassel@earthjustice.org
mlegge@earthjustice.org
mozaeta@earthjustice.org

Solberg & Bullock, LLC

Ellyn Bullock (IL #6224579)
Counsel for Appellant Prairie Rivers Network
100 N. Chestnut St., Ste. 230
Champaign, IL 61820
(217) 351-6156
(217) 351-6203 (fax)
ellyn@solbergbullock.com

Appellate Court No: 18-3644

Short Caption: Prairie Rivers Network v. Dynegy Midwest Generation, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF SUPPORT FOR ORAL ARGUMENT viii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

I. UNAUTHORIZED DISCHARGE OF POLLUTANTS FROM VERMILION COAL ASH IMPOUNDMENTS TO MIDDLE FORK 3

II. HARM RESULTING FROM DISCHARGES OF COAL ASH POLLUTION INTO THE MIDDLE FORK 5

III. PRAIRIE RIVERS NETWORK LAWSUIT AND THIS APPEAL..... 5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 8

STANDARD OF REVIEW 10

ARGUMENT..... 10

I. PRAIRIE RIVERS NETWORK HAS STANDING..... 10

A. Prairie Rivers Network’s Members Have Standing in Their Own Right. 11

B. Prairie Rivers Network Seeks to Protect Interests Germane to Its Organizational Purpose. 14

C. Participation of Any Individual Harmed by Dynegy’s Violations is Not Necessary for Adjudication of Prairie Rivers Network’s Complaint...... 15

II. COUNTY OF MAUI REQUIRES SUMMARY REVERSAL AND REMAND..... 15

A. County of Maui Controls the Outcome of this Appeal. 17

B. The Other Issues that Dynegy Seeks to Raise Before This Court Were Not Decided by the District Court Below and Are in Any Event Without Merit. 20

III. REVERSAL AND REMAND IS ALSO WARRANTED BECAUSE COUNT 2 OF PRAIRIE RIVERS NETWORK’S COMPLAINT HAS AN INDEPENDENT JURISDICTIONAL BASIS..... 30

A. Prairie Rivers Network Adequately Alleged Violations of the Vermilion NPDES Permit.	31
B. Violations of Standard Conditions 23 and 25 Need Not be Directly Tied to a Point Source Discharge into Navigable Waters to be Federally Enforceable.	35
CONCLUSION	42
CERTIFICATE OF RULE 32 COMPLIANCE	44
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	45
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	46
ATTACHED REQUIRED SHORT APPENDIX	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Bottom Conservancy v. U.S. Army Corps. of Eng'rs</i> , 650 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Am. Canoe Ass'n, Inc. v. City of Louisa Water & Sewer Comm'n</i> , 389 F.3d 536 (6th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Am. Canoe Ass'n, Inc. v. D.C. Water & Sewer Auth.</i> , 306 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2004)	34, 36
<i>Ass'n to Protect Hammersley, Eld, & Totten Inlets v. Taylor Res., Inc.</i> , 299 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2002)	26
<i>Box v. A & P Tea Co.</i> , 772 F.2d 1372 (7th Cir. 1985)	17
<i>Cape Fear River Watch, Inc. v. Duke Energy Progress, Inc.</i> , 25 F. Supp. 3d 798 (E.D.N.C. 2014), amended, No. 7:13-CV-200-FL, 2014 WL 10991530 (E.D.N.C. Aug. 1, 2014)	38
<i>Colo. River. Water Conserv. Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976)	26
<i>Comm. to Save Mokelumne River v. E. Bay Mun. Util. Dist.</i> , 13 F.3d 305 (9th Cir. 1993)	21
<i>Conn. Fund for Env't v. Raymark Indus., Inc.</i> , 631 F. Supp. 1283 (D. Conn. 1986)	38
<i>Consol. Coal Co. v. Costle</i> , 604 F.2d 239 (4th Cir. 1979), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 449 U.S. 64 (1980)	21
<i>County of Maui v. Haw. Wildlife Fund</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1462 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ecological Rts. Found. v. Pac. Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 874 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2017)	28
<i>Edison Elec. Inst. v. EPA</i> , 996 F.2d 326 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	28
<i>EPA v. California ex rel. State Water Res. Control Bd.</i> , 426 U.S. 200 (1976)	33

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Gaston Copper Recycling Corp.,
204 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 2000) (en banc) 34, 36

Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Env'tl Servs.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000) 10, 11, 14, 33, 34, 39

Goldfarb v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore,
791 F.3d 500 (4th Cir. 2015)28

Harpeth River Watershed Ass'n v. City of Franklin,
No. 3:14-1743, 2016 WL 827584 (M.D. Tenn. Mar. 3, 2016) 34, 36

Haw. Wildlife Fund v. County of Maui,
No. 15-17447, 2020 WL 2945054 (9th Cir. June 3, 2020)..... 17

Haw. Wildlife Fund v. County of Maui,
24 F. Supp. 3d 980 (D. Haw. 2014)26

Inland Steel Co. v. EPA,
901 F.2d 1419 (7th Cir. 1990)29

Johnson v. Orr,
551 F.3d 564 (7th Cir. 2008) 10

Ky. Waterways Alliance v. Ky. Utils. Co.,
905 F.3d 925 (6th Cir. 2018)30

Lexington Ins. Co. v. RLI Ins. Co.,
949 F.3d 1015 (7th Cir. 2020) 17

Little Hocking Water Ass'n v. E.I. du Pont Nemours & Co.,
91 F. Supp. 3d 940 (S.D. Ohio 2015).....29

Locust Lane v. Swatara Twp. Auth.,
636 F. Supp. 534 (M.D. Pa. 1986) 34, 36

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 11, 13, 14

Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Cty. of L.A.,
725 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 2013)34

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Metro. Water Reclamation Dist. of Greater Chi.,
175 F. Supp. 3d 1041 (N.D. Ill. 2016).....34

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Ill. Power Res., LLC,
202 F. Supp. 3d 859 (C.D. Ill. 2016)..... 14

Nw. Envtl. Advocates v. City of Portland,
56 F.3d 979 (9th Cir.1995) 34, 36, 37

Ohio Valley Envtl. Coal. Inc. v. Pocahontas Land Corp.,
2015 WL 2144905 (S.D. W.Va. May 7, 2015)..... 22

Ohio Vally [sic] Envtl. Coal., Inc. v. Fola Coal Co., LLC,
No. CIV. 2:12-3750, 2013 WL 6709957 (S.D. W.Va. Dec. 19, 2013)..... 34, 36

Or. State Pub. Int. Res. Grp., Inc. v. Pac. Coast Seafoods Co.,
341 F. Supp. 2d 1170 (D. Or. 2004)..... 26

Parker v. Scrap Metal Processors, Inc.,
386 F.3d 993 (11th Cir. 2004) 34

Piney Run Pres. Ass’n v. Cty. Comm’rs of Carroll Cty.,
268 F.3d 255 (4th Cir. 2001) 34

Prop. & Cas. Ins. Ltd. v. Central Nat’l Ins. Co. of Omaha,
936 F.2d 319 (7th Cir. 1991) 26

Pymatuning Water Shed Citizens for a Hygienic Env’t v. Eaton,
506 F. Supp. 902 (W.D. Pa. 1980) 34, 36

Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
517 U.S. 706 (1996) 26

Rapanos v. United States,
547 U.S. 715 (2006) (plurality opinion of Scalia, J.) 24

Residents Against Indus. Landfill Expansion v. Diversified Sys., Inc.,
804 F. Supp. 1036 (E.D. Tenn. 1992) 21

Roanoke River Basin Ass’n v. Duke Energy Progress, LLC,
No. 1:16CV607, 2017 WL 5654757 (M.D.N.C. Apr. 26, 2017)..... 39

S.F. Baykeeper v. Cargill Salt Div.,
481 F.3d 700 (9th Cir. 2007) 26

Sierra Club v. Abston Constr. Co.,
620 F.2d 41 (5th Cir. 1980) 21, 22

Sierra Club v. City & Cty. of Honolulu,
No. 04-00463 DAE-BMK, 2008 WL 3850495 (D. Haw. Aug. 18, 2008) 38

Sierra Club v. Franklin Cty. Power of Ill., LLC,
546 F.3d 918 (7th Cir. 2008) 10, 11, 13

<i>Sierra Club v. ICG Hazard, LLC</i> , 781 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 2015)	18
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972)	11
<i>Sierra Club v. Simkins Indus., Inc.</i> , 847 F.2d 1109 (4th Cir. 1988)	38
<i>Sierra Club v. Va. Elec. & Power Co.</i> , 903 F.3d 403 (4th Cir. 2018)	23, 24, 30, 40, 41
<i>Sterk v. Redbox Automated Retail, LLC</i> , 770 F.3d 618 (7th Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Tenn. Clean Water Network v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 905 F.3d 436 (6th Cir. 2018)	39, 40
<i>United States v. Dean</i> , 969 F.2d 187 (6th Cir. 1992)	29
<i>United States v. Earth Sciences, Inc.</i> , 599 F.2d 368 (10th Cir. 1979)	21
<i>Vill. of Oconomowoc Lake v. Dayton Hudson Corp.</i> , 24 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 1994)	18, 19, 20
<i>West Bend Mut. Ins. Co. v. Schumacher</i> , 844 F.3d 670 (7th Cir. 2016)	10
<i>Williams v. Chrans</i> , 42 F.3d 1137 (7th Cir. 1994) (per curiam)	15
<i>Yadkin Riverkeeper v. Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC</i> , 141 F. Supp. 3d 428 (M.D.N.C. 2015)	21, 38, 39
Statutes	
415 ILCS 5/3.185	32, 37, 41
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a), (a)(1)	18
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a)	5, 35
33 U.S.C. §§ 1311(a), 1342, 1365(f)(6)	18

33 U.S.C. §§ 1319(d), 1365.....	6
33 U.S.C. § 1342.....	35
33 U.S.C. § 1342(b)	3
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12)	6
33 U.S.C. § 1362(14)	21
33 U.S.C. § 1365(a)	1, 5, 33, 35
33 U.S.C. § 1365(a)(1).....	18
33 U.S.C. § 1365(f).....	34
33 U.S.C. § 1365(f)(7)	33
42 U.S.C. § 6903(27)	27, 29
Regulations	
40 C.F.R. Part 257.....	27
40 C.F.R. § 19.4.....	6
40 C.F.R. § 122.41(a).....	33
40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d).....	33
40 C.F.R. § 261.4(a)(2) cmt.....	29
35 Ill. Admin. Code § 301.275	32, 37, 41
35 Ill. Admin. Code §§ 301.275, 302.203, 304.104, 304.106, 304.124(a)	32, 41
35 Ill. Admin. Code § 301.395	32, 37, 41
35 Ill. Admin. Code § 304.106	32, 37
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1), (b)(6).....	10
S. Rep. No. 414, 92d Cong., 2d Sess. 1972, 1972 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3668	38
